

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste – Request for Offers Solicitation Protocol

Issuance Date: July 5, 2023

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

Table of Contents

VIEW	1
BIOMETHANE FROM DIVERTED ORGANIC WASTE SOLICITATION RFO COMMUNICATIONS	1 2
DBJECTIVES AND GOALS	4
JIRED INFORMATION	5
REQUIRED FORMS	5
UATION CRITERIA AND SELECTION	6
JALITATIVE EVALUATION	6
ІТ	7
FIDENTIALITY	7
CUREMENT ADVISORY GROUP REVIEW	8
GULATORY APPROVAL	8
UTE RESOLUTION	8
TICIPANT'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	
	OVERVIEW

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Interconnection Details Form

Attachment B: Confidentiality Agreement

Attachment C: Term Sheet

Attachment D: Offer Sheet

Attachment E: CEQA Guidance

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

I. Overview

A. Overview

Pacific Gas and Electric Company ("PG&E") is issuing this 2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation Request for Offers ("RFO").

The 2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO is intended to solicit offers ("Offers") from participants ("Participants") to procure Biomethane also referred to as "Renewable Natural Gas" or "RNG" for the purpose of this Solicitation Protocol as prescribed in the California Public Utilities Commission ("Commission" or "CPUC") Decision (D.) 22-02-025¹, which aims to reduce California emissions of short-lived climate pollutants and divert organic waste from landfills. This Solicitation Protocol describes the process by which PG&E seeks, evaluates, and accepts Offers in the RFO from Participants.

The 2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO complies with PG&E's Renewable Gas Procurement Plan ("RGPP"²), which was submitted to the CPUC for approval on December 28, 2022 in Rulemaking (R.) 13-02-008.

PG&E will utilize the Commission approved Standard Biomethane Procurement Methodology ("SBPM³") to evaluate offers.

This Solicitation Protocol sets forth the procedures a Participant must follow in order to participate in the RFO.

B. Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Communications

All RFO communications will be distributed via e-mail from the solicitation mailbox: RNGprocurement@pge.com. Please e-mail this mailbox to get on the distribution list if you have not been receiving 2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO communications.

To promote accuracy and consistency of the information provided to all Participants, PG&E encourages Participants to submit any inquiries to the solicitation mailbox for matters related to the 2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO well in advance of the Offers Due date. PG&E may, in its sole discretion, decline to respond to any email or other inquiry.

https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Published/G000/M454/K335/454335009.PDF

https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Efile/G000/M500/K435/500435990.PDF

¹ Link to CPUC Decision D.22-02-025:

² Link to PG&E's draft RGPP (Pending CPUC approval):

³ Link to CPUC approved SBPM: https://www.pge.com/tariffs/assets/pdf/adviceletter/GAS_4626-6%20et%20al.pdf

C. Schedule

The RFO schedule below details the date and time of the solicitation events and due dates the Participant should be aware of. The schedule and documents associated with the RFO are subject to change at PG&E's sole discretion at any time and for any reason. PG&E will endeavor to notify Participants of any changes to the RFO but shall not be liable for any costs or liability incurred by Participants or any other party due to a change or for failing to provide notice or acceptable notice of any change.

The schedule for this RFO is found in Table 1 below (all times are in Pacific Prevailing Time ["PPT"]):

Table 1: 2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Schedule

Date/Time	Event
July 5, 2023	PG&E issues the RFO
July 14, 2023	Interested Participants submit Letter of Intent. Recommended deadline for submitting request for Interconnection Screening Study or equivalent process where applicable.
July 31, 2023 4 p.m. PPT	Offers Due. Offer(s) must be submitted to the online platform at Power Advocate
Late August 2023	PG&E notifies shortlisted Participants
Late September2023	PG&E and shortlisted Participants complete negotiations of RNG Offtake Agreement which will then be submitted for CPUC approval via Advice Letter.

D. Events in the RFO Schedule

- a. <u>Issuance.</u> PG&E will issue the 2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO by conducting outreach to the market and providing the Solicitation Protocol, Term Sheet, and any other RFO materials.
- b. <u>Letter of Intent.</u> Participants to submit a Letter of Intent to the solicitation mailbox <u>RNGprocurement@pge.com</u> by July 14, 2023.
- c. <u>Interconnection Status.</u> PG&E will review Interconnection Status and Interconnection Screening Study results with each offer submitted. PG&E understands that an Interconnection Screening Study may take up to 3 weeks to be completed and hence encourages interested participants to initiate requests for Interconnection Screening as soon as possible.

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

For new facilities within PG&E service area not yet interconnected to PG&E gas system, Participants shall submit an Interconnection request form as soon as possible to allow time for PG&E's Gas Engineering Interconnection Team to process the request in a timely manner. The initial study is at no cost to the Participant. PG&E's gas pipeline operators will send a contract to the Participant to be signed before the screening study is started. Due to Gas Rule 26⁴, PG&E's Gas Engineering is not allowed to directly share screening study results with the PG&E RNG Procurement Team. Participants must share the results of the Interconnection Screening Study with the PG&E RNG Procurement Team via Power Advocate as soon as results are available.

For new facilities outside of PG&E service area and not yet interconnected to a natural gas pipeline system, Participants must submit the Interconnection Screening Study results or equivalent from their respective service provider with the PG&E RNG Procurement Team via Power Advocate as soon as results are available.

For existing facilities, within or outside PG&E service territory, Participants must share the Interconnection Status details as requested in the Offer Sheet.

- d. Offers Due. Offers must be submitted via Power Advocate and must include all the documents described in Section III, Required Information. By submitting an Offer and responding to this RFO, the Participant agrees to be bound by all the terms, conditions and other provisions of this RFO and any changes or supplements to it that may be issued by PG&E.
- e. <u>PG&E Notifies Shortlisted Offers</u>. Participants with Offers that are selected for shortlisting ("Shortlisted Offers") will be notified via email. PG&E will shortlist Offers according to the evaluation criteria set forth in Section IV, Evaluation Criteria. Offers not included in the Shortlist may be placed on a waitlist to be selected in order of evaluation results and selection constraints, should any Shortlisted Offers fail to complete the RFO process.
- f. Execution and Regulatory Approval. PG&E will submit an Advice Letter for regulatory approval to the CPUC at tiers determined by the contract price of the selected Offer(s). Additional regulatory approval information is provided in Section VIII, Regulatory Approval.

E. Disclaimers for Rejecting Offers and/or Terminating this RFO

This RFO does not constitute an offer to buy and creates no obligation to execute any agreement or to enter into a transaction under an agreement as a consequence of the RFO (each, an "Agreement"). PG&E shall retain the right at any time, at its sole discretion, to reject any Offer on the grounds that it does not conform to the terms and conditions of

3

⁴ Link to PG&E's Gas Rule 26: https://www.pge.com/tariffs/assets/pdf/tariffbook/GAS RULES 26.pdf

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

this RFO and reserves the right to request information at any time during the solicitation process.

PG&E retains the discretion, subject to, if applicable, the approval of the CPUC, to: (a) reject any Offer for any reason; (b) modify this RFO, the Term Sheet, and Agreements as it deems appropriate to implement the RFO, including to comply with applicable law or other decisions or direction provided by the CPUC; and (c) terminate the RFO should the CPUC not authorize PG&E to buy the biomethane in the manner proposed in this RFO. In addition, PG&E reserves the right to either suspend or terminate this RFO at any time for any reason. PG&E will not be liable in any way, by reason of such withdrawal, rejection, suspension, termination, or any other action described in this Solicitation Protocol to any Participant, whether submitting an Offer or not.

II. RFO Objectives and Goals

PG&E is seeking to procure biomethane from facilities that use "Organic Waste ⁵" diverted from California landfills as the feedstock to produce biomethane. This feedstock must be SB 1383⁶ compliant and must be procured from facilities identified by Cal Recycle as "constituting a reduction of landfill disposal" in Article 14 CCR 18983.1(b)⁷. Participants must note that purpose-grown crop feedstocks are prohibited.⁸

PG&E understands that some participants may need to request an interconnection to the California gas system to inject the biomethane produced. This Solicitation Protocol requires Interconnection Screening Study results to be submitted for new facilities as part of the Offer and hence recommends initiating Interconnection Requests with the appropriate gas system at the earliest convenience.

Attachment C to this Solicitation Protocol, Term Sheet, includes multiple biomethane-specific contract requirements. Participants are directed to take the offtake agreement Term Sheet into consideration when filling out Attachment D, Offer Sheet. Sellers should submit a cost competitive price for the biomethane in the Offer Sheet.

As detailed in the Term Sheet, PG&E shall pay the Seller for actual biomethane deliveries. The Seller will be responsible for daily balancing with the interconnecting pipeline and matching nomination schedules with PG&E.

⁵ "Organic Waste" is defined

 $[\]frac{in\ https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/IB9DEAB755B4D11EC976B000D3A7C4BC3?transitionType=Default\&contextData=\%28sc.Default\%29\&bhcp=1$

⁶ Link to Senate Bill 1383: <a href="http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/15-16/bill/sen/sb_1351-1400/sb_1383_bill_20160831_amended_asm_v95.pdf#:~:text=reduce%20emissions%20of%20short-lived%20climate%20pollutants%20to%20achieve,establish%20specified%20targets%20for%20reducingorganic%20waste%20in%20landfills.

⁸ OP 22 D. 22-02-025

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

PG&E will be developing a final RNG offtake agreement (an "RNG Offtake Agreement" or "Offtake Agreement") in parallel with this solicitation. The final RNG Offtake Agreement will be documented as a confirmation to the North American Energy Standards Board ("NAESB") Base Contract for the Sale and Purchase of Natural Gas.

III. Required Information

A. Submission Overview

All Offer submittal information pertaining to this RFO will be hosted and received through the Power Advocate website. Telephonic, hardcopy or facsimile transmission of an Offer is not acceptable. In order to participate in this RFO, Participant must register and be accepted through Power Advocate at the Public Registration Link:

Power Advocate Registration Link:

https://www.poweradvocate.com/pR.do?okey=163661&pubEvent=true

PG&E strongly encourages Participants to register with Power Advocate well before Offers are due. Detailed instructions for submitting Offer(s) and using Power Advocate are located at the link below:

Power Advocate Instructions

Electronic Documents: The electronic documents for the attachments must be in a Microsoft Word or Adobe Acrobat PDF file as applicable. For each document, please include the Participant's company name in each file name.

B. Required Forms

Participant must provide all applicable information requested in the forms, and all inputs must match the respective information provided in other required documentation. The following documents, which are located as attachments at the bottom of this document, must be completed and included with each Offer:

Offer Package

- a. Introductory Letter Word or PDF
- b. Interconnection Details Form (Attachment A) Word or PDF
- c. Term Sheet (Attachment C) Word [redline any exceptions or modifications, if applicable]
- d. Offer Sheet (Attachment D) Word or PDF

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

- e. Map of Project Facilities Google KML/KMZ or ESRI Shapefile
- f. PG&E or other IOU's Interconnection Screening Study [applicable to new facilities, must be submitted before offers due deadline]

C. Interconnection Status

Participants that have not shared an Interconnection Screening Study result or equivalent with the PG&E RNG Procurement Team may not be eligible to move forward in the solicitation process.

<u>Note</u>: Participants need to make sure that they have a registered business license in the state of California. This will delay the Interconnection Screening Study process if the Participant is not already registered in California.

D. Carbon Intensity score

PG&E requires that Participants use the CA-GREET 3.0 model to calculate a Carbon Intensity score for the biomethane producing facility.

PG&E also requires verification of the facility Carbon Intensity score by a licensed professional engineer (PE) whose PE stamp and credentials must attest to the analysis of Carbon Intensity and assessment methodology.

IV. Evaluation Criteria and Selection

PG&E will evaluate Offers using the evaluation criteria outlined below.

A. Quantitative Evaluation

Offers will be run through the Commission-approved SBPM. PG&E will use the SBPM results to compare Offers against each other in addition to considering the cost impact of each offtake agreement on PG&E's Bundled Core Gas customers using PG&E's confidential Cost Containment Mechanism.

B. Qualitative Evaluation

PG&E will have certain qualitative preferences for projects that are described below.

1. Agreement Modifications

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

PG&E may assess the materiality and cost impact of any of Participant's proposed modifications to the Term Sheet, Agreements, or other submitted solicitation materials.

2. Other Qualitative Considerations

In addition to the criteria specifically listed above, PG&E may consider other qualitative factors that could impact the value of Offers, including, but not limited to: PG&E's past commercial experience with a Participant; adverse experience with a Participant during Offer selection; Participant's ability to finance the project (in case of a new facility); proximity and impacts to Disadvantaged Communities; and any environmental or other benefits to California customers that the project provides.

C. Offer Selection

PG&E will notify Participants via email of their shortlist status. Shortlisted Offers will remain in a continuously competitive process as Buyer and Seller move toward Agreement execution.

V. Credit

Upon execution of an Offtake Agreement with PG&E, the Participant must post collateral with PG&E as required under the Offtake Agreement. If providing a Letter of Credit, please carefully review the Letter of Credit requirements set forth in the applicable Offtake Agreement. For reference, see Attachment C: Term Sheet, Section 31.

VI. Confidentiality

No Participant may collaborate on or discuss with any other Participant or potential Participant Offer strategies, the substance of any Offer(s), including, without limitation, the price or any other terms or conditions of any Offer(s), or whether PG&E has selected Offers or not.

All information and documents in Participant's Offer that have been clearly identified and marked by Participant as "Proprietary and Confidential" on each page on which confidential information appears shall be considered confidential information. PG&E shall not disclose such confidential information and documents to any third parties except for PG&E's employees, agents, counsel, accountants, advisors, or contractors who have a need to know such information and have agreed to keep such information confidential and except as provided otherwise in this section.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, it is expressly contemplated that the information and documents submitted by Participant in connection with this RFO, including Participant's confidential information, may be provided to the CPUC, its staff, and the Procurement Advisory Group ("PAG"), established pursuant to D.22-02-025. PG&E retains the right to

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

disclose any information or documents provided by Participant to the CPUC, the PAG, in the Advice Letter or in order to comply with any applicable law, regulation, or any exchange, or order issued by a court or entity with competent jurisdiction over PG&E at any time even in the absence of a protective order, confidentiality agreement, or nondisclosure agreement, as the case may be, without notification to Participant and without liability or any responsibility of PG&E to Participant. PG&E cannot ensure that the CPUC or any other entity with competent jurisdiction over PG&E will afford confidential treatment to Participant's confidential information, or that confidentiality agreement or orders will be obtained from and/or honored by the PAG or the CPUC. By submitting an Offer, Participant agrees to adhere and be bound by the confidentiality provisions described in this section.

The treatment of confidential information described above shall continue to apply to information related to selected Offers.

VII. Procurement Advisory Group Review

Following completion of the evaluation and rankings of Offers, PG&E will share the results of the evaluation and PG&E's selected Offer(s) with its PAG members. PG&E will consider any alternative recommendations proposed by the PAG. PG&E, in its sole discretion, shall determine whether any alternatives proposed by the PAG should be adopted. PG&E has no obligation to obtain the concurrence of the PAG with respect to any Offer.

PG&E assumes no responsibility for the actions of the PAG, including actions that may delay or otherwise affect the schedule for this Solicitation, including the timing of the selection of Offers and the obtaining of Regulatory Approval.

VIII. Regulatory Approval

After Offtake Agreement execution, PG&E is required to submit executed Agreements to the CPUC for approval via Advice Letters at tiers determined by the price of each contract.

The effectiveness of any executed Agreement is expressly conditioned on PG&E's receipt of final and non-appealable CPUC approval of such Agreement ("Regulatory Approval").

IX. Dispute Resolution

Except as expressly set forth in this Solicitation Protocol, by submitting an Offer, Participant knowingly and voluntarily waives all remedies or damages at law or equity concerning or related in any way to the RFO, the Solicitation Protocol and/or any attachments to the Solicitation Protocol ("Waived Claims"). The assertion of any Waived Claims by Participant may, to the extent that Participant's Offer has not already been disqualified, automatically disqualify such Offer from further consideration in the RFO.

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

By submitting an Offer, Participant agrees that the only forums in which Participant may assert any challenge with respect to the conduct or results of the RFO is through the Alternative Dispute Resolution ("ADR") services provided by the CPUC pursuant to Resolution ALJ-185, August 25, 2005. The ADR process is voluntary in nature, and does not include processes, such as binding arbitration, that impose a solution on the disputing parties. PG&E will consider the use of ADR under the appropriate circumstances. Additional information about this program is available on the CPUC's website at the following link: www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUBLISHED/Agenda_resolution/47777.htm.

Participant further agrees that other than through the ADR process, the only means of challenging the conduct or results of the RFO is a protest to an Advice Letter Filing seeking approval of one or more Agreements entered into as a result of the RFO, that the sole basis for any such protest shall be that PG&E allegedly failed in a material respect to conduct the RFO in accordance with this Solicitation Protocol, and the exclusive remedy available to Participant in the case of such a protest shall be an order of the CPUC that PG&E again conduct any portion of the RFO that the CPUC determines was not previously conducted in accordance with the Solicitation Protocol. Participant expressly waives any and all other remedies, including, without limitation, compensatory and/or exemplary damages, restitution, injunctive relief, interest, costs, and/or attorney's fees. Unless PG&E elects to do otherwise in its sole discretion during the pendency of such a protest or ADR process, the RFO and any related regulatory proceedings related to the RFO, will continue as if the protest had not been filed, unless the CPUC has issued an order suspending the RFO or PG&E has elected to terminate the RFO.

Participant agrees to indemnify and hold PG&E harmless from any and all claims by any other Participant asserted in response to the assertion of a Waived Claim by Participant or as a result of a Participant's protest to an Advice Letter filing with the CPUC resulting from the RFO.

Except as expressly provided in this Solicitation Protocol, nothing herein, including Participant's waiver of the Waived Claims as set forth above, shall in any way limit or otherwise affect the rights and remedies of PG&E. Nothing in this Solicitation Protocol is intended to prevent any Participant from informally communicating with the CPUC or its staff regarding this RFO.

X. Termination of the RFO-Related Matters

PG&E reserves the right at any time, in its sole discretion, to terminate the RFO for any reason without prior notification to Participants and without liability to, or responsibility of, PG&E or anyone acting on PG&E's behalf. Without limitation, grounds for termination of the RFO may include the assertion of any Waived Claims by a Participant or a determination by PG&E that, following evaluation of the Offers, there are no Offers that meet the requirements of this RFO.

PG&E reserves the right to terminate further participation in this process by any Participant, to accept any Offer or to enter into any Agreement, and to reject any or all

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

Offers, all without notice and without assigning any reasons and without liability to PG&E or anyone acting on PG&E's behalf. PG&E shall have no obligation to consider any Offer.

In the event of termination of the RFO for any reason, PG&E will not reimburse Participant for any expenses incurred in connection with the RFO. PG&E shall have no obligation to reimburse any Participant's expenses regardless of whether such Participant's Offer is selected, not selected, rejected or disqualified. Unless earlier terminated, the RFO will terminate automatically upon the execution of one or more Agreements by Participants with selected Offers. In the event that no Agreements are executed, then this RFO will terminate and there will be another round of competitive solicitation at a later date decided at PG&E's sole discretion.

XI. Participant's Representations and Warranties

- 1. By submitting an Offer and answering "Yes" to the "Acknowledgment of Protocol" section of the Offer Form, Participant agrees to be bound by the conditions of the RFO, and makes the following representations, warranties, and covenants to PG&E, which representations, warranties, and covenants shall be deemed to be incorporated in their entireties into each of Participant's Offers. Participant agrees that an electronic signature of a duly authorized representative of Participant shall be the same as delivery of an executed original document for purposes of the Offer Sheet.
 - Participant has read, understands and agrees to be bound by all terms, conditions and other provisions of this Solicitation Protocol;
 - Participant has had the opportunity to seek independent legal and financial advice of its own choosing with respect to the RFO and this Solicitation Protocol, including the submittal forms and documents listed in this Solicitation Protocol which are posted on the RFO website;
 - Participant has obtained all necessary authorizations, approvals and waivers, if any, required by Participant to submit its Offer pursuant to the terms of this Solicitation Protocol and to enter into an Agreement with PG&E;
 - Participant's Offer complies with all applicable laws;
 - Participant has not engaged, and covenants that it will not engage, in any
 communications with any other actual or potential Participant in the RFO
 concerning this solicitation, price terms in Participant's Offer, or related
 matters and has not engaged in collusion or other unlawful or unfair business
 practices in connection with the RFO;
 - Any Offer submitted by Participant is subject only to PG&E's acceptance, in PG&E's sole discretion; and

- The information submitted by Participant to PG&E in connection with the RFO and all information submitted as part of any Offer is true and accurate as of the date of Participant's submission. Participant also covenants that it will promptly update such information with PG&E upon any material change thereto.
- 2. By submitting an Offer, Participant acknowledges and agrees:
 - That PG&E may rely on any or all of Participant's representations, warranties, and covenants in the RFO (including any Offer submitted by Participant);
 - That in PG&E's evaluation of Offers pursuant to the RFO, PG&E has the right to disqualify a Participant that is unwilling or unable to meet any other requirement of the RFO, as determined by PG&E in its sole discretion.
- 3. BY SUBMITTING AN OFFER, PARTICIPANT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ANY BREACH BY PARTICIPANT OF ANY OF THE REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS IN THESE RFO INSTRUCTIONS SHALL CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR IMMEDIATE DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH PARTICIPANT, IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER REMEDIES THAT MAY BE AVAILABLE TO PG&E UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, AND DEPENDING ON THE NATURE OF THE BREACH, MAY ALSO BE GROUNDS FOR TERMINATING THE RFO IN ITS ENTIRETY.

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

I. Attachment A – Interconnection Details Form

Project Details

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

II. Attachment B - Confidentiality Agreement

This confidentiality agreement ("Confidentiality Agreement") is entered into by and between Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a California corporation, ("PG&E") and Participant as indicated on its notification to Selected Participant of Biomethane Offer, each of which may be referred to herein separately as a "Party" or together as the "Parties" and is entered into and dated as of the date of PG&E's notification to Selected Participant of Biomethane Offtake Offer ("Execution Date").

Whereas, each Party ("Provider") may have furnished and is furnishing to the other Party ("Recipient") certain Confidential Information, as defined below, in order to assess Participant's offer to sell certain products and services as submitted into PG&E's 2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation ("Solicitation") pursuant to California Public Utilities Commission Decision 22-02-025 and the negotiation of an agreement ("Agreement") in connection with the Solicitation, if applicable;

Whereas, it is to the mutual benefit of each Party hereto to enter into this Confidentiality Agreement and provide for the procedure to exchange and protect Confidential Information, as defined below, pursuant to this Confidentiality Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Provider's disclosure to Recipient of Confidential Information and other valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Definition of Confidential Information

The term "Confidential Information" shall mean all information that either Party has furnished or is furnishing to the other Party, which with respect to Participant as Provider must in addition be clearly marked "Confidential" (or promptly identified in writing as such when furnished to PG&E in intangible form), in connection with or pertaining to the Solicitation or any Agreement, whether furnished before or after the Execution Date of this Confidentiality Agreement, whether intangible or tangible, and in whatever form or medium provided, and regardless of whether owned by Provider, as well as all information generated by Recipient or its Representatives, as defined below, that contains, reflects, or is derived from such furnished information. "Confidential Information" shall also include information regarding the Parties' bidding and negotiation process, including the status of such process, and potential commercial relationship concerning the Solicitation or any Agreement. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meaning given in the Solicitation.

2. Disclosure to Representatives

Recipient agrees that it shall maintain the Confidential Information in strict confidence and that the Confidential Information shall not, without Provider's prior written consent, be disclosed by Recipient or by its affiliates, or their respective officers, directors, partners, employees, agents, or representatives (collectively, "Representatives") in any manner whatsoever, in whole or in part, and shall not be used by Recipient or by its Representatives other than in connection with the Solicitation and the evaluation or negotiation of the Agreement; provided that, PG&E may use

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

Confidential Information, consolidated with other market information and not specifically attributed to the Provider, to analyze or forecast market conditions or prices, for its own internal use or in the context of regulatory or other proceedings. Moreover, Recipient agrees to transmit the Confidential Information only to such of its Representatives who need to know the Confidential Information for the sole purpose of assisting Recipient with such permitted uses, as applicable; provided that, Recipient shall inform its Representatives of this Confidentiality Agreement and secure their agreement to abide in all material respects by its terms. In any event, Recipient shall be fully liable for any breach of this Confidentiality Agreement by its Representatives as though committed by Recipient itself.

3. Nondisclosure

Recipient further agrees that it:

- (a) shall not disclose any Confidential Information provided to it by Provider to any third party for any purpose, except as provided in Section 5 below (or Section 2 above if a Representative is a third party);
- (b) shall not distribute all or any portion of Confidential Information to any Representative for any purpose other than as permitted by Section 2 above; and
- (c) shall destroy or return all such Confidential Information upon Provider's request; provided that, each Party shall have the right to retain one copy of Confidential Information for regulatory compliance or legal purposes, and neither Party shall be obligated to purge extra copies of Confidential Information from electronic media used solely for disaster recovery backup purposes.

4. Exclusions to Confidential Information

For purposes of this Confidentiality Agreement, Confidential Information does not include information that:

- (a) is in the public domain at the time of the disclosure by Provider or is subsequently made available to the general public through no violation of this Confidentiality Agreement by Recipient;
- (b) Recipient can demonstrate was at the time of disclosure by Provider already in Recipient's possession and was not acquired, directly or indirectly, from Provider on a confidential basis;
- (c) is independently developed by Recipient without use of or reference to the Confidential Information; or
- (d) is disclosed with the prior written consent of Provider.

5. Required and Permitted Disclosure

Recipient agrees not to introduce (in whole or in part) into evidence or otherwise

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

voluntarily disclose in any administrative or judicial proceeding, any Confidential Information, except as required by law or as Recipient may be required to disclose to duly authorized governmental or regulatory agencies ("Required Disclosure"). In the event that Recipient or any of its Representatives becomes subject to a Required Disclosure, Recipient agrees:

- (a) to the extent practicable, to use reasonable efforts to notify Provider prior to disclosure and to prevent or limit such disclosure; and
- (b) if disclosure of such Confidential Information is required to prevent Recipient from being held in contempt or subject to other legal detriment, to furnish only such portion of the Confidential Information as it is legally compelled to disclose and to exercise its reasonable efforts to obtain an order or other reliable assurance that confidential treatment will be accorded to the disclosed Confidential Information.

After using such reasonable efforts, Recipient shall not be prohibited from complying with the Required Disclosure and shall not be liable to the other Party for monetary or other damages incurred in connection with the Required Disclosure.

In addition to the Required Disclosure, PG&E shall be permitted to disclose Confidential Information as follows: (i) to PG&E's Procurement Advisory Group ("PAG"), as defined in California Public Utilities Commission ("CPUC") Decision (D.) 22-02-025 and subject to confidential treatment by PAG members; (ii) and to the CPUC (including CPUC staff) under seal for purposes of review (if such seal is applicable to the nature of the Confidential Information). PG&E shall also be permitted to disclose Participant's Confidential Information in order to comply with (A) any applicable law, regulation, or any exchange or control area rule, or (B) any applicable regulation, rule, or order of the CPUC, the California Air Resources Board, or the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, including any mandatory discovery or data request issued by any of the foregoing entities.

6. No License Rights

This Confidentiality Agreement and any Confidential Information used or disclosed hereunder shall not be construed as granting, expressly or by implication, Recipient any rights by license or otherwise to such Confidential Information or to any invention, patent or patent application, or other intellectual property right, now or hereafter owned or controlled by Provider.

7. Publicity

Subject to Sections 4 and 5, neither Party will disclose any information or make any news release, advertisement, public communication, response to media inquiry or other public statement regarding this Confidentiality Agreement and the Confidential Information disclosed hereunder (including without limitation the potential commercial relationship between the Parties, the inclusion of an offer on PG&E's shortlist of offers, or the status of negotiations) or the performance hereunder or with respect to an offer, without the prior written consent of the other Party.

8. No Future Contracts

Entry into this Confidentiality Agreement and the disclosure of Confidential Information

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

hereunder shall not constitute an offer or acceptance or promise of any future contract or amendment of any existing contract. Each Party shall retain such rights with respect to its own Confidential Information as it had prior to entering into this Confidentiality Agreement. Neither Party shall have any legal obligation with respect to any contemplated transaction because of this Confidentiality Agreement nor any other written or oral expression with respect to any transaction except, in the case of this Confidentiality Agreement, for the matters specifically agreed to herein.

9. No Representation or Warranties

Any Confidential Information exchanged under this Confidentiality Agreement shall carry no warranties or representations of any kind, either expressed or implied, unless specifically expressed per the terms of the Protocol. Recipient shall not rely on the Confidential Information for any purpose other than to make its own evaluation thereof or as provided in the Protocol.

10. Injunctive Relief

Recipient acknowledges and agrees that, in the event of any breach of this Confidentiality Agreement, Provider may be irreparably, and immediately harmed and monetary damages may not be adequate to make Provider whole. Accordingly, it is agreed that, in addition to any other remedy to which it may be entitled in law or equity and, with respect to PG&E as Provider any remedy under the Protocol, Provider shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions (without the posting of any bond and without proof of actual damages) to cease breaches or prevent threatened breaches of this Confidentiality Agreement and/or to compel specific performance of this Confidentiality Agreement, and that neither Recipient nor its Representatives will oppose the granting of such equitable relief if a court finds a breach or threatened breach. Each Party expressly agrees that it shall bear all costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees and costs that it may incur as Provider in enforcing the provisions of this Confidentiality Agreement.

11. Term and Provisions Surviving Termination

This term of this Confidentiality Agreement shall be two (2) years from the notification to Selected Participant of Interconnection Funding Offer Date; provided however, that either Party may earlier terminate this Confidentiality Agreement by giving the other Party thirty (30) days prior written notice of its intention to terminate this Confidentiality Agreement. Any such expiration or termination shall not abrogate either Party's obligations hereunder with respect to Confidential Information received prior to such expiration or termination nor those terms herein relating to the interpretation or enforcement of this Confidentiality Agreement relating to said obligations. Such obligations and terms shall survive for a period of three (3) years from said expiration or termination.

12. No Waiver

Any waiver of any provision of this Confidentiality Agreement, or a waiver of a breach hereof, must be in writing and signed by both Parties to be effective. Any waiver of a breach of this Confidentiality Agreement, whether express or implied, shall not constitute a waiver of a subsequent breach hereof.

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

13. Binding Nature and Amendment

This Confidentiality Agreement contains the entire understanding between the Parties with respect to Confidential Information received hereunder. No change or modification shall be effective unless made in writing and signed by an authorized representative of each Party. Any conflict between the language of any legend or stamp on any Confidential Information received hereunder, any provision of the Protocol, or Agreement relating to Confidential Information provided during the term of the Agreement, on the one hand, and this Confidentiality Agreement, on the other hand, shall be resolved in favor of the language of this Confidentiality Agreement. This Confidentiality Agreement may not be amended or modified except by a written agreement executed by both Parties.

14. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

THIS CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE PARTIES AGREE THAT ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED IN ANY WAY TO THIS CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE BROUGHT SOLELY IN A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION SITTING IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. THE PARTIES HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY CONSENT TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY SUCH COURT AND HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVE ANY DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT, ANY OBJECTION TO VENUE WITH RESPECT TO ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING AND ANY RIGHT OF JURISDICTION ON ACCOUNT OF THE PLACE OF RESIDENCE OR DOMICILE OF ANY PARTY THERETO. THE PARTIES HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVE THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL IN CONNECTION WITH ANY CLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT.

15. Severability

If any provision hereof is unenforceable or invalid, it shall be given effect to the extent it may be enforceable or valid, and such unenforceability or invalidity shall not affect the enforceability or validity of any other provision of this Confidentiality Agreement.

16. Notice

Any notice given hereunder by either Party shall be made in writing and shall be effective once delivered, by any of the following means: (a) facsimile or e-mail, with indication of complete electronic transmission thereof and receipt of a copy sent via certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested, as evidenced by a signed delivery receipt; or (b) overnight delivery by a nationally recognized overnight delivery service, as verified by a delivery receipt or signature, addressed as follows:

To Participant: At the name, address and email as indicated in Participant's Offer to PG&E.

To PG&E: Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Core Gas Supply

Attn: 2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Manager

300 Lakeside Drive

Oakland, California 94612

Email: RNGprocurement@pge.com

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

Either Party may periodically change any address to which notice is to be given it by providing written notice of such change to the other Party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has acknowledged and accepted this Confidentiality Agreement as of the Execution Date by Participant accepting its Shortlist status and by PG&E providing to Participant the Shortlist notification.

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

III. Attachment C - Term Sheet

Term Sheet for Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO July 2023



W. P. J.		
1.	Parties	Buyer: Pacific Gas and Electric Company (on behalf of its Core Gas Supply function)—as the purchaser of pipeline quality biomethane ("Biomethane").
		<u>Seller</u> : Provider of Biomethane including any and all credits, benefits, emissions reductions, offsets, reporting rights and allowances attributable to the production of Biomethane ("Product").
		Buyer and Seller are each a "Party" and together "Parties".
2.	Biomethane Project	Seller's Biomethane project ("Project") is comprised of all units, together with all appurtenant facilities and equipment, including any control and communications systems, necessary to deliver the Biomethane to Buyer.
		Project Name: [Seller to designate]
		Project Location (city, state): [Seller to designate]
		Feedstock: [Seller to designate, e.g., landfill, wastewater treatment, dairy, municipal solid waste]
		Production Process: [Seller to designate, e.g., anaerobic digester]
		Carbon Intensity: [Seller to designate]
3.	Governing Document	This transaction for Biomethane as described in this Term Sheet ("Transaction") will be documented as a confirmation ("Transaction Confirmation") to the North American Energy Standards Board ("NAESB") Base Contract for the Sale and Purchase of Natural Gas, as amended ("NAESB Base Contract") and Special Provisions to the Base Contract for Sale and Purchase of Natural Gas ("NAESB Special Provisions") between the Parties. Capitalized terms not defined in this Term Sheet shall have the meaning set forth in the NAESB Base Contract or in the Solicitation Protocol.
		To the extent that there is a conflict in the terms and conditions of any combination of the Transaction Confirmation, NAESB Base Contract and NAESB Special Conditions, the terms and conditions of the Transaction Confirmation shall control.
		The completed and duly executed Transaction Confirmation, NAESB Base Contract and NAESB Special Provisions shall collectively be known as the "Agreement Documents".
4.	Performance Obligation	Seller agrees to sell and deliver, and Buyer agrees to receive and purchase, the Contract Quantity of Biomethane from the Project as specified in Section 5 below.

		Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Seller will deliver to Buyer at the Delivery Point (defined in Section 7 below) up to the Contract Quantity of Biomethane from the Project, and which Biomethane will satisfy the requirements of the CPUC in D. 22-02-025.		
		Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Buyer, as permitted by existing law and regulation, will have exclusive rights to offer, bid, or otherwise submit all or a portion of the Product for resale, assignment, transfer or exchange, and Buyer is entitled to receive and retain any and all related revenues, credits and interest derived from any disposition of Product as permitted by law.		
		Seller acknowledges that certain government authorities may require Buyer to deliver information or comply with regulations related to the Transaction including reporting, registering, tracking, allocating for or accounting for Product attributes, emissions or credits.		
		Seller agrees, within ten (10) business days following Buyer's request, or the request of Buyer's designee, to take all commercially reasonable actions and execute or provide any and all documents, accounting, information or instruments as requested by Buyer (or its designee), which are reasonably necessary (i) to permit Buyer to comply with such requirements; (ii) to allow Buyer to manage its obligations pursuant to this Transaction or applicable law and compliance requirements; and (iii) to enable Buyer to use, monetize, resell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of the Product.		
		Seller agrees to Buyer's procedure for immediate methane leak detection and remediation, including specific actions required and payment impacts.		
		Seller agrees to include a methane leak standard per Buyer's current procedures in Carbon Intensity accounting at the Project.		
5.	Contract Quantity of Biomethane	Seller shall deliver to Buyer [*] [Seller to designate a quantity of Biomethane in MMBtu/month] ("Contract Quantity") for each month during the Delivery Period of the Transaction.		
		Year Contract Quantity (MMBtu/month) 1 [Seller to designate] 2 [Seller to designate] 3 [Seller to designate] 5 [Seller to designate] The amount of Biomethane that Seller actually delivers to Buyer at the Delivery Point pursuant to this Transaction shall be defined as the "Delivered Quantity". On any given day in the Delivery Period of the Transaction, Seller expects to deliver to Buyer [*] [Seller to designate a quantity of Biomethane in MMBtu/day] ("Expected Daily Contract Quantity"). On any given day in the Delivery Period of the Transaction, Seller shall deliver to		

	T	
		Buyer no less than 25% of the Expected Daily Contract Quantity ("Minimum Daily Contract Quantity"). For any amount more than 100% of the Expected Daily Contract Quantity, Seller must obtain Buyer's agreement at least two business days prior to flow date of biomethane in excess of "Expected Daily Contract Quantity").
6.	Quantity Notification	At or before noon Pacific Prevailing Time two business days prior to each day on which Biomethane will be delivered at the Delivery Point, Seller shall notify Buyer of the quantity of Biomethane to be delivered and the day that such Biomethane will be delivered. Upon such notification, the Biomethane to be delivered pursuant to the notification becomes a Firm obligation of Seller. If, having notified Buyer, Seller fails to deliver the Biomethane scheduled for delivery, Seller shall be fully liable to Buyer for the amount of any costs to Buyer for pipeline noncompliance charges that result, in whole or in part, from Seller's failure to deliver.
7.	Delivery Point for Biomethane	Seller shall deliver the Contract Quantity of Biomethane to Buyer at [*] [Seller to designate PG&E Citygate or an interconnection point with the natural gas system owned and operated by PG&E's California Gas Transmission (the "PG&E System) ("Delivery Point").
		Seller is solely responsible for all transportation-related pipeline charges for the transportation of the Biomethane from the Project to the Delivery Point. While delivery of Biomethane may be intermittent, the Parties agree and acknowledge that delivery of any Biomethane hereunder shall be Firm (variable quantity based on Section 5 above).
	Scheduling	Seller shall have the sole responsibility for transporting the Biomethane to the Delivery Point. Buyer shall have the sole responsibility for transporting the biomethane from the Delivery Point. The Parties shall coordinate their nomination activities, giving sufficient time to meet the deadlines of the affected Transporter(s). Governed by Section 4.1-3 of the NAESB Base Contract.
9.	Metering	Seller shall permit PG&E's Core Gas team to have permission to receive the Project's meter data from PG&E Gas Engineering. The amount of Biomethane produced at the Project each month as measured at
10.	1	the point of receipt by the PG&E meter shall be the "Metered Quantity".
	Delivery Period	The Expected Delivery Start Date is [*] [Seller to designate]. Seller shall begin deliveries to Buyer of the Biomethane to the Delivery Point on the later to occur of (a) the first day of the month directly following satisfaction of the Conditions Precedent and Approvals below or (b) the Expected Delivery Start Date (in either case, the "Delivery Start Date"); and, ends on [*] [Seller to designate] unless earlier terminated ("Delivery Period"). In any event, the Delivery Period shall end before January 1, 2040.

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

	and Remittance for Biomethane	Buyer Biomethane, Buyer shall pay Seller US\$ [*] [Seller to designate a fixed price per MMBtu] ("Contract Price") for an amount, in MMBtu, equal to the lesser of (Delivered Quantity or Metered Quantity), up to the Contract Quantity. In the event Seller delivers to Buyer Biomethane in excess of the Contract Quantity in a calendar month ("Excess Biomethane") Buyer shall pay Seller the lower of the contract price or the monthly average "Gas Daily Daily (GDD) Pricing" for each MMBtu of Excess Biomethane; provided that Buyer shall not be obligated to accept or pay for deliveries of Biomethane in excess of the Contract Quantity in a given calendar month. Seller will make best efforts to not co-mingle conventional gas with the Biomethane as part of this agreement. However, if conventional gas is delivered it will be cashed out using the same method as described in the previous paragraph.			
		 "GDD Pricing" is defined as: the daily "Midpoint" price postings at the PG&E Citygate delivery point as published in Platts Gas Daily, or any successor thereto, for the applicable calendar month per MMBtu. 			
			Year	Contract Price	
				per MMBtu	
			1	US\$ [Seller to designate]	
			2	US\$ [Seller to designate]	
			3	US\$ [Seller to designate]	
			4	US\$ [Seller to designate]	
			5	US\$ [Seller to designate]	
40	0 1:::	-		cording to Section 7.2 of the	
12.	Conditions Precedent	Start Date.	ditions mu	st be met as a condition prec	edent to the Delivery
		Seller shall have provided written evidence in a form reasonably satisfactory to Buyer that (i) Biomethane, as defined by PG&E Gas Rule 29, to be delivered to Buyer from the Project meets the Gas Quality specifications, including those set forth in PG&E's gas tariffs then on file with the CPUC, the requirement per D. 22-02-025 that sets a limit of hydrogen sulfide in gathering lines to 10 parts per million, and any future carbon monoxide standards adopted by the CPUC; (ii) Seller has an Operating Balance Agreement with the interconnecting pipeline connected to its Project; (iii) Seller can deliver Biomethane to a Delivery Point pool account; (iv) Seller has an active Midwest Renewables Energy Tracking System (M-RETS) account that will be used by the Seller to track volumetric injections of biomethane into pipeline; and (v) Seller agrees that any Class 8 trucks purchased or leased for the use in the production of biomethane after the effective date of this decision shall be near-zero emissions (NZE) or ZE vehicles. NZE vehicles must comply with California Air Resources Board regulations for			

ultra-low nitrous oxide vehicles, and any natural gas-powered vehicles shall

		exclusively use bio-compressed natural gas rather than fossil gas.
13.	Approvals	Buyer shall file the Agreement Documents (i) with the CPUC requesting CPUC
		Approval.
		"CPUC Approval" means a final and non-appealable order of the CPUC, without
		conditions or modifications unacceptable to either of the Parties, pursuant to
		which the CPUC approves of this Transaction in its entirety, including all related
		payments to be made by Buyer, subject only to CPUC review of Buyer's
		administration of the Transaction.
14.	Additional	For all Biomethane delivered to Buyer, Seller represents and warrants that the
	Representations,	Biomethane meets the Gas Quality specifications set forth in PG&E's gas tariffs
	Warranties and	then on file with the CPUC and will satisfy the requirements of "Biomethane" as
	Covenants	defined by the CPUC in D. 22-02-025.
	Coveriants	defined by the cross mb. 22 oz ozo.
		Seller shall represent and warrant that the feedstock used in production of
		delivered "Biomethane" is organic waste diverted from landfills and is compliant
		with SB 1383.
15.	Commodity	To the extent that this Transaction (alone or combined with related
	Trade Option	transaction(s)) is deemed by either Party or by the Commodity Futures Trading
	Representations	Commission ("CFTC") to be a commodity trade option under part 32 of the
		CFTC's regulations (including certain forward transactions with volumetric
		optionality that are not excluded from the definition of "swap"): The seller of the
		option represents to the buyer of the option that in connection with this
		Transaction, the seller of the option is either (i) an eligible contract participant as
		defined in section 1a(18) of the Commodity Exchange Act ("Act"), as further
		jointly defined or interpreted by the CFTC and the Securities Exchange
		Commission or expanded by the CFTC pursuant to section 1a(18)(C) of the Act
		(an "ECP"), or (ii) a producer, processor, commercial user of or a merchant
		handling the commodity that is the subject of this Transaction, or the products
		or byproducts thereof, and is offering or entering into this Transaction solely for
		purposes related to its business as such. The buyer of the option represents to
		the seller of the option that in connection with this Transaction the buyer of the
		option is a producer, processor, commercial user of or a merchant handling the
		commodity that is the subject of this Transaction or the products or by-products
		thereof and is offering or entering into this Transaction solely for purposes
		related to its business as such. Both parties hereby confirm to each other that
		this Transaction is intended to be physically settled so that, if exercised, the
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		option would result in the sale of an exempt commodity for immediate or deferred delivery.
16.	Disqualified	<u>Disqualified Biomethane</u> —Each Party will promptly notify the other Party in the
10.	· ·	
	Biomethane,	event that any Biomethane subject to this Transaction is determined to be
	Exempt/ Non-	Disqualified Biomethane. "Disqualified Biomethane" is defined as natural gas
	Exempt	that was initially determined upon delivery to be Biomethane but subsequently
	Biomethane	becomes disqualified as Biomethane because it does not meet the requirements
		set forth in D. 22-02-025.
		If Calley delivers Dissociaties d Dissociation at a Dissociation of the Calley delivers and the Calley delivers Dissociation of the Calley
		If Seller delivers Disqualified Biomethane to Buyer such delivery will not Seller delivers Disqualified Biomethane to Buyer such delivery will not
		be a Seller's breach of the Transaction, but instead, it will be treated as

		delivered fossil gas, and for each MMBtu of Disqualified Biomethane up to the Contract Quantity, Buyer will pay Seller the daily "Midpoint" price postings at the PG&E Citygate delivery point as published in Platts Gas Daily, or any successor thereto, for the applicable delivery day per MMBtu.
		However, Seller's continued delivery to Buyer of Disqualified Biomethane during two or more months within the Delivery Period could constitute an Event of Default subject to termination described in Section 22 below.
17.	On-site Electric Generation	Seller shall agree per D. 22-02-025 to cap any on-site combustion generation of electricity using its own biogas beyond current generation levels. Any additional electric generation shall either use Biomethane or biogas that is partially treated to reduce constituents of concern such as siloxanes and hydrogen sulfide, for use in non-combustion technology such as an on-site fuel cell stack. Seller shall additionally agree to use only non-combustion technologies for any electric generation on-site if the Seller has yet to purchase or plan and construct
18.	Reporting	electric generation infrastructure at the effective date of this decision. Seller agrees to disclose all Class 8 trucks currently used in its operations and will inform Buyer whenever a new vehicle is purchased or leased for use at the facility from which the Biomethane being purchased is produced. Seller shall agree to track tons of organic waste, including wood waste, diverted from landfills, used for production of Biomethane. The tonnage of this organic waste used in feedstock shall be reported to Buyer on each monthly invoice associated with the delivered Biomethane. If during the Delivery Period the Seller changes its tipping fee, Seller is required to notify Buyer. Buyer may choose to renegotiate the contract if the Seller changes the tipping fee during the Delivery Period. Seller shall maintain an active account on M-RETS for the duration of the Delivery Period. Seller's M-RETS account number shall be made available to Buyer for validating the volumes of Biomethane and associated environmental attributes including but not limited to Renewable Thermal Credits. If during the Delivery Period the Seller changes the Carbon Intensity score of the project, Seller is required to notify Buyer. Buyer may choose to renegotiate the contract if the Carbon Intensity score changes during the Delivery Period. Seller must use CA-GREET 3.0 model for their Carbon Intensity score. If during the Delivery Period there are changes in emissions reported for the project, Seller is required to notify Buyer. Buyer may choose to renegotiate the contract if the emissions including but not limited to short-lived climate pollutants change during the Delivery Period.
19.	Regulatory	Buyer and Seller shall cooperate in order for the Parties to meet their respective

	Ta.	
	Certifications	obligations pursuant to this Transaction for Biomethane from the Project to qualify under the definition of Biomethane set forth in D. 22-02-025 and for Buyer to obtain and use all benefits and attributes from the Product and Project and to comply with applicable law and regulations.
		Seller's obligations under this Section include the cooperation obligations described in Section 4 above.
20.	Records	Governed by Section 7.6 of the NAESB Base Contract.
21.	Further	Each Party will provide the other Party with such cooperation, additional
21.	Assurances	documentation, certifications, or other information as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the purposes of this Transaction.
		Buyer and Seller each acknowledge and agree that any and all obligations set forth in this Transaction of either Buyer or Seller to provide information, data, documentation or other cooperation to the other Party shall also be applicable with respect to an authorized agent of the other Party that is covered by a non-disclosure agreement with the other Party, proof of which must be provided to Buyer or Seller before providing data, documentation or other cooperation.
22.	Termination of Transaction— Events of Default	(A) This Transaction may be terminated by Buyer upon written notice to Seller if the Conditions Precedent are not satisfied 30 days after the Expected Delivery Start Date.
		(B) This Transaction may be terminated by Buyer upon thirty days prior written notice to Seller, after the three month Minimum Energy Production cure period, after the occurrence of any of the following: (i) if during the Delivery Period, taking into account all days of Unavailability (as defined below), including those due to Force Majeure, Seller is unable to deliver at least 60% of the Contract Quantity of Biomethane within a period of six (6) consecutive months, subject to the provisions in Section 10.3 and 11.5 of the NAESB Base Contract; or (ii) the Project or a related facility necessary to performance of the Project is destroyed or rendered inoperable by an event of Force Majeure caused by a catastrophic natural disaster.
		(C) This Transaction may be terminated by either Party if an Event of Default under Section 10.2 of the NAESB Base Contract occurs and continues longer than thirty (30) consecutive days. In either event, termination will be with immediate effect upon the terminating Party giving prior written notice to the other Party, subject to the provisions in Section 10.3 of the NAESB Base Contract.
		(D) This Transaction may be terminated by either Party upon the occurrence of a material breach of the Transaction or the Base Contract that is not cured within thirty (30) days of receiving written notice of such breach, subject to the provisions in Section 10.3 of the NAESB Base Contract. A material breach may include Seller's delivery of Disqualified Biomethane during two or more months during the Delivery Period. In the event the Transaction is terminated, the Parties shall satisfy any remaining payment obligations defined in Sections 8 through 11 above.

		(E) This Transaction may be terminated by Buyer due to Seller's Event of Default for delivering or attempting to deliver the Project's Contract Quantity of the Product to another buyer. For purposes of Section 22(B) above, "Unavailability" shall mean all time periods
		during the Transaction performance period during which Seller's performance is excused under the terms of this Transaction, or due to the consequences of a confirmed Force Majeure event as described in and limited by Section 24, below.
23.	Termination of Transaction – General	Notwithstanding anything in the preceding "Termination of Transaction" sections, the obligations of either Party to make payment hereunder or with respect to any Transactions entered prior to the effective date of such termination, including any related adjustments, shall survive the termination of this Transaction.
		The termination of a different transaction or agreement between Buyer and Seller, in whole or in part, shall not operate as a termination of any part of this Transaction, nor shall it cancel or excuse any performance, obligations or liabilities specified in the Transaction or the NAESB Base Contract.
24.	Force Majeure	Governed by Section 11 of the NAESB Base Contract.
		Mitigation of Force Majeure -The suspension of a Party's performance under the Transaction due to a claim of Force Majeure must be of no greater scope than is required by the Force Majeure event and no longer than six (6) consecutive months. A Party suspending performance due to Force Majeure shall take, or cause to be taken, such action as may be necessary to avoid, or nullify, or otherwise to mitigate, in all material respects, the effects of such event of Force Majeure. The Parties shall take all reasonable steps to resume normal performance under this Transaction after the cessation of any Force Majeure event.
25.	Termination Payment	In an Event of Default, the Non-Defaulting Party has the right to terminate this Transaction, whereby the Defaulting Party will owe the Non-Defaulting Party a Termination Payment. If the Non-Defaulting Party's aggregate Gains exceed its aggregate Losses and Costs, if any, resulting from the termination of this Agreement, the Event of Default Payment Amount will be zero.
		The Termination Payment is governed by Section 10.3 of the NAESB Base Contract and shall be calculated in a commercially reasonable manner for the replacement of the Contract Quantity of Product from the Transaction, including any and all credits, benefits, emissions reductions, offsets, reporting rights and allowances attributable to the production of Biomethane and its displacement of conventional natural gas.
26.	Safety	Seller will be required to meet all safety standards associated with the production and delivery of Biomethane associated with this Transaction.
27.	Confidentiality	Governed by Section 15.10 of the NAESB Base Contract
		Seller acknowledges that Buyer may disclose all or any portion of the Agreement Documents to the CPUC in connection with any proceeding or process held relating to the Transaction, including proceedings or processes to obtain CPUC

		Approval of the Transaction.
28.	Dispute	The Agreement Documents would contain a management level mediation
	Resolution	provision followed by mandatory arbitration governed by JAMS in the event of a
		dispute between the Parties.
29.	Governing Law	California
30.	Right to Audit	Governed by Section 7.6 of the NAESB Base Contract.
		For the avoidance of doubt, Buyer will have the right to audit Seller's records and
		calculations supporting the generation of Biomethane.
31.	Collateral	For purposes of calculating the Seller's collateral requirements of this
	Requirements for	Transaction, the Net Settlement Amount shall be five (5) percent of the
	the Delivery of	Biomethane gas Contract Quantity for the three (3) highest consecutive years of
	Biomethane	contracted Delivery Period multiplied by the Biomethane gas Contract Price.
		Collateral requirement should be remitted to PG&E within 5 business days of the
		Execution Date.
		Notwithstanding anything to the contrary governed by Section 10.1 of the
		NAESB Base Contract, Buyer shall not be required to post collateral to Seller.
32.	Assignment	Seller shall not assign this Transaction, in whole, or in part, without the prior
		written consent of Buyer (and shall not relieve Seller from liability under the
		Transaction), which consent will not be unreasonably delayed, or withheld so
		long as, among other things, (a) the assignee assumes all of Seller's obligations
		and liabilities, including its qualification requirements, and payment and
		performance obligations under the Transaction, (b) the assignee agrees in
		writing to be bound by the terms, conditions, representations and warranties of
		the Transaction, and (c) the transferring Party delivers evidence satisfactory to
		Buyer of the proposed assignee's technical and financial capability to fulfill
		Seller's obligations under the Transaction. Buyer may assign this Transaction, or
		any part of it, at any time, for any reason without Seller's approval. Buyer shall
		provide notice of assignment to Seller within thirty (30) days of the effective
		date of assignment of any portion of the Transaction.

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

IV. Attachment D - Offer Sheet

Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Offer Form, Part A:

BIOMETHANE SELLER		
Participating Counterparty		
Name		
Primary Contact		
(Name / Phone / Email)		
Secondary Contact		
(Name / Phone / Email)		
BIOMETHANE PRODUCING FACILITY		
Project Name		
Project Location		
(City, State and Project Coordinates)		
Feedstock(s)		
(e.g., landfill, wastewater treatment,		
dairy, municipal solid waste)		
Percentage of feedstock source		
that is SB1383 compliant Diverted Organic Waste (%)		
Estimated tonnage of diverted		
organic waste used at the RNG		
producing facility (tons/year)		
Details of feedstock's		
compliance with SB1383		
Production Process		
(e.g., anaerobic digester)		
Carbon Intensity Score		
(Specify Verifying Entity) Must be using CA-GREET 3.0 model		
Contract Term	O a refuse at Otarrit Data.	
(Maximum of 15 years and not	Contract Start Date:	
beyond 2040)	Contract End Date:	

Year	Contract Quantity (MMBtu/month)	Contract Price per MMBtu (\$US)
1		
2		
3		
4		
5		

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

SBPM and Other Environmental & Non-Monetary Factors, Part B:

Criteria (Ordering Paragraph "OP" reference in D. 22-02-025 where applicable)	Yes or No
Are waste byproducts used for any GHG-	
reducing use instead of landfill, e.g., soil	
amendment or other reuse (OP 4, 42)? If yes,	
explain.	
Are perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substances	
removed from waste byproducts (OP 4)?	
Are waste haulers delivering to facility using	
near-zero emission or zero emission vehicles	
(OP 5, 38)?	
Are CO2 emissions into atmosphere prevented	
by Carbon Capture and Use or Storage projects	
or technology (OP 8, 41)?	
Is the facility in a remote location (OP 3, 32)?	
Is the facility in proximity to a Disadvantaged	
Community? How far (miles)?	
Is a new project, or an expansion to an existing project?	
Is there any electric generation on-site? If yes,	
specify the combustion technology used for said	
electric generation. (OP 39, 40)	
Is there any gas flaring currently at the facility?	
By typing "Yes" to the right, Participant hereby	
agrees to the terms of the Solicitation Protocol.	
Participant acknowledges that any costs incurred to	
become eligible or remain eligible for the solicitation,	
and any costs incurred to prepare an offer for this	
solicitation are solely the responsibility of Participant.	

Carbon Capture and Use or Storage (CCUS)

What fraction of input carbon is converted to	
methane? How much CO2/CO/biochar is	
generated in the process? If you have a process	
mass balance with input/output component	
fractions, please provide this. This may be	
submitted with the answers to this form through	
Power Advocate.	
If PG&E were to require CCUS, does Seller	
have an identified technology that would be	
employed? Please describe	
Is there an approximate cost in (\$) or (\$/MMBtu)	
associated with adding the CCUS to the	
process?	

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

Technology

Technology Description: Briefly summarize the	
process including feedstocks and	
products/waste streams	
Have you thoroughly characterized the	
emissions of your process? Do you have data	
on fugitive methane, CO2, particulate matter	
(PM 2.5 / PM 10), NOx or any other emissions	
associated with your process?	

2023 Biomethane from Diverted Organic Waste Solicitation RFO Protocol

V. Attachment E - CEQA Guidance

- 1. Air Quality Protection. Projects shall demonstrate protection of air quality such that project specific air quality impacts are mitigated to a level of insignificance. The design and construction of feedstock handling and storage, low pressure raw bio-SNG pipeline, syngas upgrading and conditioning equipment, methanation equipment, biomethane compression equipment, post-cleanup pipeline and interconnection components under this program shall be demonstrated to be protective of air quality. To meet air quality requirements, the following is required:
 - a. Projects must prepare and deploy methane leak detection or a plan covering the production facility or along the gas pipeline interconnection. Post-upgrading component methane leak monitoring shall be conducted in accordance with the leak detection and repair requirements of Section 95669 (Leak Detection and Repair) of the ARB Oil and Gas Regulation (California Code of Regulations, Title 17, Division 3, Chapter 1, Subchapter 10 Climate Change, Article 4) and is the responsibility of the gas corporations. The cost of methane leak detection equipment is recoverable in rates.
 - b. Projects with existing or planned onsite generation technologies operating on bio-SNG (e.g., combustion turbine, reciprocating internal combustion engines, microturbines or fuel cells) must meet Best Available Control Technology (BACT) standards under new source review and shall demonstrate compliance for the life of the project.
 - c. Flaring of raw bio-SNG, or biomethane meeting pipeline specifications shall only be allowed in case of emergency. The local Air District(s) shall define what constitutes an emergency under this provision.
 - d. Any offsite emission reductions to offset a project's criteria pollutant and toxic air contaminant emissions must occur in the same air basin as the project site.
- 2. Water Quality. Projects shall demonstrate protection of water. The project shall demonstrate to be protective of surface and ground water quality as determined by the appropriate regional water quality control board.

⁹ Leak is defined in § 95667 (a)(27) of the ARB Oil and Gas Regulation as "the unintentional release of emissions at a rate greater than or equal to the leak thresholds specified in this sub article."

¹⁰ Leak detection and repair is defined in § 95667 (a)(28) of the ARB Oil and Gas Regulation as "the inspection of components to detect leaks of total hydrocarbons and the repair of components with leaks above the standards specified in this sub article and within the timeframes specified in this sub article."

¹¹ Text of the Oil and Gas Regulation, effective October 1, 2017 is available at: https://www.arb.ca.gov/regact/2016/oilandgas2016/ogfro.pdf